
January 12th, 2017

Notice Of Meeting

You are invited to attend the Planning Committee Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 18th
January 2017 at 10:00 am in  the Boardroom Monaghan Row Newry. 

The Members of the Planning Committee are:-

Chair:                 Councillor W Clarke

Vice Chair:         Councillor J Macauley

Members:           Councillor C Casey                              Councillor G Craig

                            Councillor L Devlin                              Councillor G Hanna

                            Councillor V Harte                               Councillor M Larkin

                            Councillor K Loughran                       Councillor D McAteer

                            Councillor M Murnin                           Councillor M Ruane                 

                           



Agenda

1. Apologies.

2. Declarations of Interest.

Minutes for Adoption

3. Minutes of Planning Committee Meeting held on Wednesday 21
December 2016.  (Attached).

Planning Minutes - 21 December 2016.pdf Page 1

For Discussion/Decision

4. Addendum list - planning applications with no representations received
and no requests for speaking rights.  (Attached).

Addendum list - 18-01-2017.pdf Page 13

Development Management - Planning Applications for determination

5. LA07/2015/0747/0 - Niall Brannigan - proposed dwelling on a farm -
approx. 88m east of 184 Lacken Road, Kilcoo.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

LA07-2015-0747-0 - Niall Brannigan.pdf Page 15

6. LA07/2016/0621/0 - Mr & Mrs Rooney - new dwelling and garage -
between 4 and 8 Magheralone Road, Ballynahinch.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

LA07-2016-0621-0 - Mr & Mrs Rooney.pdf Page 24



7. LA07/2016/0665/F - Tony Greenan - change of use from agricultural
shed to agricultural and domestic tyre service - 20m north of No. 1
Letalian Road, Kilcoo.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

LA07-2016-0665-F Tony Greenan.pdf Page 33

8. LA07/2016/0847/0 - Mr R Hamilton - infill dwelling - adjoining 80
Teconnaught Road, Crossgar.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:    REFUSAL

Planners have advised that this application has been withdrawn by the applicant.

LA07-2016-0847-O R Hamilton.pdf Page 37

9. LA07/2016/0874/F - Cedar Integrated Primary School - erection of 2.4m
high security fence to the partial perimeter - 29 Kilmore Road,
Crossgar.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

Planners have advised this application is being removed from the agenda as outstanding
information has been submitted by the applicant.

LA07-2016-0874-F Cedar Integrated P.S.pdf Page 47

10. LA07/2016/0908/F - Nuala O'Connor - proposed agricultural shed and
access to Shore Road - approx. 130 m SW of 97 Shore Road, Kilclief. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Matt Kennedy, Agent, in support of
the application.  (Submission attached).
An email of support has been received from Councillor Dermot Curran on the basis "that
this application has great potential for economic growth within the farming industry.  I am
forwarding on her email to me in which she has set out clearly her needs in this area. Not
alone for her business potential but under animal welfare I think that the decision
regarding this application should be reconsidered".

LA07-2016-0908-F Nuala O'Connor.pdf Page 53

Item 10 - submission of support (O'Connor).pdf Page 60

11. LA07/2016/0972/F - Mr S McCormick & Ms Z Thompson - removal of
existing garden fence and garage and erection of new garden fence - l
Loughview, Killyleagh.  (Case Officer report attached).



Rec:   REFUSAL

LA07-2016-0972-F S McCormick and Ms Thompson.pdf Page 62

12. LA07/2016/1147/0 - Noel Ross - infill site for 2 dwellings and associated
domestic garages - between 1 Drumgiven Road and 37 Creevyargon
Road, Ballynahinch.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Mr David Burgess, Agent and Mr
Noel Ross, Applicant, in support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-1147-O Noel Ross.pdf Page 68

Item 12 - submission of support (Noel Ross).pdf Page 78

13. LA07/2016/0973/0 - Mrs M Maw & Mr A Russell - proposed dwelling and
garage on a farm - lands 85m east of 26 Claragh Road, Clough,
Downpatrick.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:    REFUSAL

LA07-2016-0973-O Mrs M MAw and Mr A Russell.pdf Page 83

14. R/2015/0066/F - James Wilson - erection of a single wind turbine with
30m hub, 33.1m blade diameter, 225kw and associated access and 2
no. electricity cabinets - approx. 335m NW of 34 Downpatrick Road,
Killough.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

R-2015-0066-F James Wilson.pdf Page 90

15. R/2015/0069/F - Uel Watson - erection of wind turbine, associated
access and 2 No. electricity cabinets - approx 522m SE of 30
Castleward Road, Strangford.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

R-2015-0069-F Uel Watson.pdf Page 96

16. P/2013/0234/F - William Bethel - erection of 225kw wind turbine with
30.4 m hub height and 29.1 metre blade diameter (amended noise
assessment received 24-10-2014) - approx. 360m N of 6 Island Road,
Newtownhamilton.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL



P-2013-0234-F William Bethel.pdf Page 106

17. LA07/2015/0725/F - Mr Emmett Watters - erection of dwelling - 40m NW
of 6 Old Road, Creevekeeran, Crossmaglen.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Colin O'Callaghan, Planning
Consultant, in support of the application. (Submission attached).

LA07-2015-0725-F - Emmett Watters.pdf Page 117

Item 17 - submission of support (Watters).pdf Page 123

18. P/2013/0242/F - Lotus Group and KPMG - Proposed residential housing
development of 200 no. units comprising 61 detached, 126 semi-
detached, 13 townhouses (some with garages) improvements and
widening of existing Watsons Road and Dorans Hill, introduction of
new roundabout and distributor road, planting of acoustic barrier along
distributor road, proposed landscaping, open space, car parking, site
and access works. - lands at Watson Road/Dorans Hill, Newry including
lands to the east of Watsons Road.  (Case 

Rec:  APPROVAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Desmond O'Loan on behalf of the
Watsons Road residents group objecting to the application.
A request for speaking rights has been received from Barcroft Community Association
objecting to the application.
A request for speaking rights has been received from Colin O'Callaghan, Planning
Consultant, who will be speaking in support of the proposal and in response to any third
party objections

P-2013-0242-F Lotus Group and KPMG.pdf Page 127

19. LA07/2015/1171/F - Mr J Hughes - proposed two storey dwelling and
detached garage (renewal of current approval P/2010/0629/F) - 30m NE
OF 6 Main Street, Camlough, Newry.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Conor Hughes, Planning Consultant,
and Mr J Hughes, applicant.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2015-1171-F - Mr J Hughes.pdf Page 139

Item 19 - submission of support (J Hughes).pdf Page 143



20. LA07/2016/1042/F - Mr & Mrs T Hannaway - two storey kitchen and
bedroom extension to gable of dwelling - 18 Milltown Road, Lislea. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

LA07-2016-1042-F T Hannaway.pdf Page 145

21. LA07/2016/0693/F - Kevin Murphy - erection of agricultural shed and
slurry tank - 120m NW of No. 105 Blaney Road, Tullyard, Crossmaglen. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Mr Stephen Hughes, Agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from DEA Councillor T Hearty, in support
of the application.

LA07-2016-0693-F Kevin Murphy.pdf Page 150

Item 21 - submission of support (K Murphy).pdf Page 158

22. LA07/2016/1045/F - Mr & Mrs A Quinn - demoltion of existing dwelling
and outbuildings and erection of new replacement dwelling and
detached garage - 32 Aughanduff Road, Mullaghbawn.  (Case Officer
report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Marcus Bingham, Agent, in support
of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-1045-F Mr and Mrs A Quinn.pdf Page 179

Item 22 - submission of support (Mr & Mrs Quinn).htm.pdf Page 183

23. LA07/2016/1591/0 - Camlough Community Association - community
centre - lands accessed immediately south of No. 2 Quarter Road,
Camlough including lands to the rear of 2-20 Carrick Meadow to the
rear of 17-35 Main Street and to the rear of 3A Chapel Road (site known
locally as the 10 acre field Camlough).  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

LA07-2016-1591-O Camlough Community Association.pdf Page 190

24. P/20111/0802/F - Mr K Agnew - Erection of wind turbine with a tower
height of 40 metres and a rotor diameter of 29 metres (extending to a



total height of 56 metres to tip) with a maximum output not exceeding
225kW, associated transformer / control room building (at 230 metres
to north-west of turbine, connected by underground cable), site works
and access provision. Access via existing agricultural laneway, off
Drummond Road, from a point 50 metres west of No. 6 Drummond
Road with extended section to serve 

Rec:   REFUSAL

P-2011-0802-F K Agnew.pdf Page 195

25. P/2015/0173/F - Don Travers - change of house type from that
previously approved under planning reference P/2006/1376/RM - 100m
south of 51 Ballymoyer Road, Newtownhamilton.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Martin Bailie, Agent; Colin
O'Callaghan, Planning Consultant, and the applicant.  (Submission attached).

P-2015-0173-F Don Travers.pdf Page 200

Item 25 - submission of support (Travers).pdf Page 205

26. P/2010/1212/F - Edward Markey - 225kw wind turbine on a 30m mast -
450m from 38 Carrivekenny Road, Bessbrook.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

P-2010-1212-F Edward Markey.pdf Page 219

27. P/2012/0901/F - Tom Cull - erection of 250kw wind turbine with 29 rotor
diameter on 30m mast (noise assessment received) - 620m south of 10
Keady Road, Newtownhamilton.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

P-2012-0901-F Tom Cull.pdf Page 225

28. LA07/2015/1264/F - Malachy Rodgers - reorientation of previously
approved dwelling ref: P/2006/2278 which is for dwelling and detached
garage in traditional construction with dark tiled roof and white
finished walls externally - adj. to 38 Stewarts Road, Annalong.  (Case
Officer report attached).



Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Colin O'Callaghan, Planning
Consultant, in support of the application.  (Submission attached).
 

LA07-2015-1264-F - Malachy Rodgers.pdf Page 231

Item 28 - submission of support (Rodgers).pdf Page 240

29. LA07/2016/0075/F - Mr D Haughian - proposed change of house type to
that previously approved under P/2007/0530/RM - 120m SE of No. 7
Grove Road, Moneydarragh, Annalong.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Brian Fearon, Agent, in support of
the application.  (Submission attached).
 

LA07-2016-0075-F - Mr D Haughian.pdf Page 257

Item 29 - submission of support (Haughian).pdf Page 265

30. LA07/2016/0091/F - Mr Peter Clarke - proposed dwelling with
amendments to access fro No. 14 & 14A - to the front of No. 14 Upper
Dromore Road, Warrenpoint.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Aiden Cole, Agent, in support of the
application.

LA07-2016-0091-F - Peter Clarke.pdf Page 272

31. P/2014/0214 - McKinley Contracts - erection of 7 No. dwellings - 3
blocks of semi detached and 1 detached dwelling (amended drawings) -
lands to the rear of Nos 13, 15 and 17 Forth Road and 10m NW of Nos
7-13 Rathmore, Clonallon Road, Warrenpoint.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:  APPROVAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Conor Hughes, Planning Consultant,
who will be speaking in support of the proposal and in response to any third party
objections.

P-2014-0214-F McKinley Contracts.pdf Page 283

32. LA07/2016/0401/0 - Margaret Kane - farm building without underground



tanks - 135 ESE of 42 Levallyreagh Road, Rostrevor.  (Case Officer
report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Glyn Mitchel, Agent, in support of
the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-0401-F - Margaret Kane.pdf Page 289

Item 32 - submission of support (Kane).pdf Page 295

33. LA07/2016/0843/F - Stephen Boyle - Shop (retail clothing) - 47 The Mall,
Newry.  (Case Officer report attached). 

Rec:  APPROVAL

LA07-2016-0843-F Stephen Boyle.pdf Page 312

34. LA07/2016/1486/0 - Mr & Mrs Jonathon Matthews - proposed corner
infill site for a new dwelling and garage - lands immediately south of
No. 24 Lower Carrogs Road, Newry.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Mr Damian Morris, Architect/Agent,
in support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-1486-O Mr and Mrs Jonathan Matthews.pdf Page 318

Item 34 - submission of support (Matthews).pdf Page 324

35. P/2014/0071/F - Mr John Perry - change of use to part of commercial
(pre-cast concrete works) yard to a waste management facility for the
depollution and dismantling of End of Life Vehicles (ELVs) and the
sorting and bulking of scrap metal. Works will include the use of
existing vehicle workshop for the ELV depollution process, external
storage of ELVs (unpolluted and polluted) and erection of walled
enclosure for storage of non-ferrous scrap metal, roofing of existing
enclosure for the storage of ferrous m

Rec:   APPROVAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Gordon Bell & Son, Solicitors
(James Anderson BL) objecting to the application.  (Submission attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from Michelle McCready objecting to the
application.  (Submission attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from Wesley McMurray objecting to the
application.  (Submission attached).



P-2014-0071-F John Perry.pdf Page 329

Item 35 - submission of objection from G Bell (J Perry).pdf Page 336

Item 35 - submission of objection from M McCready (J Perry).pdf Page 338

Item 35 - submission of objection from W McMurray (Perry).pdf Page 341

36. P/2014/0276/0 - Robert Francis Spence - site for dwelling and detached
garage - approx. 275m NW of 79 Aughnahoory Road, Kilkeel.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Colin O'Callaghan, Planning
Consultant, in support of the application.  (Submission attached).

P-2014-0276-O Robert Francis Spence.pdf Page 342

Item 36 - submission of support (Spence).pdf Page 349

37. P/2014/1041/0 - Matthew Mallon - site for dwelling and detached garage
- 20m NE of 30a Edentrumely Road, Mayobridge.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Brendan Quinn, Agent, in support of
the application.  (Submission attached).

P-2014-1041-O Matthew Mallon.pdf Page 370

Item 37 - submission of support (Mallon).pdf Page 379

38. P/2012/0743/F - Brian Cunningham - part change of use to tourism park
incorporating 47 No. touring caravan pitches, 2 No. log cabins, tent
pitching areas, gate house, pump house, toilets and showers and new
micro hydropower system - Valley Business Park, 48 Newtown Road,
Rostrevor.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

P-2012-0743-F Brian Cunningham.pdf Page 388

Consultation Documents

39. Consultation on Review of Permitted Development Rights for Mineral
Exploration.  (Details attached and response from Planning Section to



follow).  

General distribution letter - consultation on review of permitted development rights
for mineral exploration.pdf

Page 404

40. Consultation paper on proposals to amend the Planning
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations (NI) 2015.  (Details
attached along with response from Planning Section to follow).

EIA Consultation Dist Letter.pdf Page 406

For Noting

41. December 2016 Planning Committee Performance Report.  (Attached).

DECEMBER 2016 Planning Committee Performance Report.pdf Page 408

42. Record of Meetings between Planning Officers and public
representatives.  (Attached).

Record of Meetings.pdf Page 415

42a. Contact from Public Representatives - 1 October - 31 December 2016. 
(Attached).

Contact from Public Reps - Committee 12 January 2017 - Q3 October -December
2016.pdf

Page 418

43. December 2016 Appeals and Decisions.  (Attached).

Appeals and Decisions.pdf Page 424

44. Dates for future Planning Committee Meetings - January 2017-May
2018.  (Attached).

N.B.  This schedule is subject to review at the end of March 2017 and additonal meetings may be added.

Dates of Planning Committee Meetings from January 2017-May 2018 (for website
and portal).pdf

Page 454



Invitees
Cllr Terry Andrews terry.andrews@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Naomi Bailie naomi.bailie@nmandd.org

Cllr Patrick Brown patrick.brown@nmandd.org

Cllr Robert Burgess robert.burgess@nmandd.org

Cllr Stephen Burns stephen.burns@downdc.gov.uk

Lorraine Burns lorraine.burns@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Pete Byrne pete.byrne@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Carr michael.carr@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr charlie casey charlie.casey@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr William Clarke william.clarke@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Garth Craig garth.craig@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Dermot Curran dermot.curran@downdc.gov.uk

Ms Alice Curran alice.curran@nmandd.org

Cllr Laura Devlin laura.devlin@downdc.gov.uk

Ms Louise Dillon louise.dillon@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Sean Doran sean.doran@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Sinead Ennis sinead.ennis@nmandd.org

Cllr Cadogan Enright cadogan.enright@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Gillian Fitzpatrick gillian.fitzpatrick@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Glyn Hanna glyn.hanna@nmandd.org

Mr Liam Hannaway liam.hannaway@nmandd.org

Cllr Valerie Harte valerie.harte@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Harry Harvey harry.harvey@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Terry Hearty terry.hearty@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr David Hyland david.hyland@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Liz Kimmins liz.kimmins@nmandd.org

Cllr Mickey Larkin micky.larkin@nmandd.org

Cllr Kate Loughran kate.loughran@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Jill Macauley jill.macauley@nmandd.org

Cllr Kevin Mc Ateer kevin.mcateer@nmandd.org

Mr Johnny Mc Bride johnny.mcbride@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Colette McAteer collette.mcateer@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Declan McAteer declan.mcateer@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mr Anthony McKay anthony.mckay@nmandd.org

Cllr Andrew McMurray andrew.mcmurray@nmandd.org

Eileen McParland eileen.mcparland@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Ms Carmel Morgan carmel.morgan@nmandd.org

Cllr Roisin Mulgrew roisin.mulgrew@nmandd.org

Cllr Mark Murnin mark.murnin@nmandd.org

Mrs Aisling Murray aisling.murray@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Barra O Muiri barra.omuiri@nmandd.org



Cllr Pol O'Gribin pol.ogribin@nmandd.org

Mr Canice O'Rourke canice.orourke@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Brian Quinn brian.quinn@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Henry Reilly henry.reilly@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Michael Ruane michael.ruane@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Gareth Sharvin gareth.sharvin@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Gary Stokes gary.stokes@nmandd.org

Sarah Taggart sarah-louise.taggart@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr David Taylor david.taylor@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Caroline Taylor Caroline.Taylor@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Jarlath Tinnelly jarlath.tinnelly@nmandd.org

Cllr John Trainor john.trainor@nmandd.org

Cllr William Walker william.walker@nmandd.org
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